

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ADAM D. STRAIT (Mass. BBO No. 670484)
MICHELLE C. JOHNS (Texas SBN 24010135)
PAUL T. BUTLER (MD Bar No. 9406230037)
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice, Tax Division
P.O. Box 683
Washington, D.C. 20044-0683
Telephone: (202) 307-2135
Fax: (202) 307-2135
adam.d.strait@usdoj.gov

Of counsel:
RICHARD L. DURBIN
United States Attorney
Western District of Texas

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

AUSTIN DIVISION

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-944-LY

**Defendants' Opposition to
Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary
Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Court Must Decide the Jurisdictional Questions Presented in the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Before the Issues Raised in the Motion for Summary Judgment. 2

II. I.R.C. § 7874 Authorizes Treasury to Determine What Stock Is Used To Calculate the Ownership Percentage, So the Rule Receives Deference..... 2

A. Congress Authorized Treasury to Issue the Rule. 5

i. *Section 7874(c)(6) Permits Issuance of Rules that Go Beyond True Ownership of Financial Instruments. 5*

ii. *Section 7874(g) Authorizes Regulations Designed to Ensure the Proxy Test in § 7874(a)(2)(B) Works Properly..... 7*

iii. *The Rule Does Not Violate Any Other Principle of Construction or the Nondelegation Doctrine..... 7*

B. The Rule Is a Permissible Interpretation of the Statute. 9

III. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 13

A. Treasury Provided a Reasoned Basis for the Rule..... 13

B. The Rule Is Not a Change In Policy, or in the Alternative, Treasury Satisfied the Requirements to Justify a Policy Change..... 15

C. The Rule Targets a Practice, Not a Particular Transaction. 19

IV. Notice and Comment Was Not Required. 21

A. The Treasury Department Has Authority to Issue Temporary Rules Without Notice and Comment. 22

B. The Rule Is Interpretive, So Notice And Comment Was Not Required..... 28

V. Conclusion..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alenco Comms. v. FCC, 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) 13

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 28

Asiana Airlines v. FAA, 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 24

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 24

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 8

Burks v. United States, 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011) 27

Central Tex. Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC, 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 30

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA, 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 1, 32

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC, 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1863, 1868 (May
20, 2013) 3, 4, 5, 9

Disabled Am. Vets. v. Sec’y of Vets. Affairs, 419 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 24

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001) 6

E. Norman Peterson Marital Tr. v. Commissioner, 78 F.3d 795 (2d Cir.
1996) 22

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2117 (June 20,
2016) 13, 16, 17, 18

Ex parte McCardle, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)..... 2

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 17

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA, 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 29

Hays v. Sebelius, 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7, 8

Hospital Corp. of Am. v. Commissioner, 348 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 10

In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., 109 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 1997) 27

Leather Indus. of Am. v. EPA, 40 F.3d 392, 408-09 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 13

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 29

<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	23
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Res. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	29
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	29
<i>Nissho Iwai Am. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 765 (1987)	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6, 8
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1199 (Mar. 9, 2015)	28, 29
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	28
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	28, 30
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	2
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	4, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass'n v. Fed. Housing Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 494 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	21
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2272 (June 27, 2016).....	24
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Zinniel v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 357 (1987).....	25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 22, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13

I.R.C. § 7805(b) 22, 23

I.R.C. § 7805(e)..... passim

I.R.C. § 7805(f) 26

I.R.C. § 7874(a)(2)(B) passim

I.R.C. § 7874(b) 3

I.R.C. § 7874(c)(2) 6, 11

I.R.C. § 7874(c)(3) 5, 6

I.R.C. § 7874(c)(4) passim

I.R.C. § 7874(c)(6) passim

I.R.C. § 7874(g) passim

Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988 (TAMRA), Pub. L. No.
100-647 (Nov. 10, 1988), 102 Stat. 3342..... 26

War Revenue Act of 1917, Ch. 63, 40 Stat. 300 (1917) 24

Other Authorities

Notice 2014-52, 2014-42 I.R.B. 712 (Sept. 24, 2014) 16

Notice 2015-79, 2015-49 I.R.B. 775 (Nov. 19, 2015) 16

Regulations

Alexander Hamilton, Treas. Dept. Circular to the Collectors of the
Customs (Oct. 6, 1789) 24

Guidance Under Section 7874 Regarding Surrogate Foreign Corporations,
74 Fed. Reg. 27920 (June 12, 2009) 18

Inversions and Related Transactions, T.D. 9761, 81 Fed. Reg. 20,858 (Apr.
8, 2016) (Temp. Regs)..... 1, 14, 15, 16

Requirements Relating to Certain Exchanges Involving a Foreign Corporation, 44 Fed. Reg. 57,390 (Oct. 5, 1979) 25

Termination of Private Foundation Status by Transfer to, or Operation as, Public Charity, 35 Fed. Reg. 15,913 (Oct. 9, 1970)..... 24

Treas. Reg. § 1.7874-7T 11

Treas. Reg. § 1.7874-8T (The Rule)..... passim

Treasury Regulation § 1.7874-2..... 15, 18

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. 100-1104 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5048..... 25, 26

H.R. Rep. 108-548(I) (2004)..... 10

Omnibus Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights Act, S. 604, 100th Cong. (1987) 25

S. Rep. 100-309 (1988)..... 25

S. Rep. No. 108-192 (2003) 10, 11, 12, 14

Administrative Record

Agreement and Plan of Merger § 8.1(i), Ex. 2.1 to Allergan Form 8-K (filed Nov. 24, 2015), AR-1859 18

Dana Mattioli & Jonathan D. Rockoff, *New Rules Threaten AbbVie’s Shire Deal*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 15, 2014), AR-4303 20

Dana Mattioli, *Tax-Inversion Players Swoop In for Seconds*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 10, 2014), AR-4296 20

I.R.C. § 7701(b)(3), AR-3200 12

I.R.C. § 936(a)(2)(A), AR-3078 12

Liz Hoffman and Richard Rubin, *Merger Adds to U.S. Tax Exodus*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 26, 2016), AR-4346 19, 20

Liz Hoffman, *Rules Fail to Rein In Tax-Driven Takeovers*, Wall Street J. (May 19, 2015), AR-4310..... 12

Mindy Herzfeld, *Trends in 2014 Inversion Activity*, 144 Tax Notes 532 (Aug. 4, 2014), AR-4239 20

Mindy Herzfeld, *What Can Treasury Do About Inversions?*, 144 Tax Notes 895 (Aug. 25, 2014), AR-4245 20

Ronald Barusch, *Valeant-Salix Deal Shows Gap in Effort to Stop
Inversion Drain*, Dow Jones Newswire (Feb. 26, 2015) AR-4208..... 14

Treas. Reg. § 1.367(a)-3(c)(3), AR-3291 12
